
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 15 April 2014 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 
(Pages 
1 - 10) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
    
5.   REPORT OF THE DOG FOULING SCRUTINY TASK 

GROUP 
Councillor Penny Hall, Chair of the Scrutiny Task Group will 
present its report to Cabinet. The Cabinet Member Housing 
and Safety will then present his report setting out his 
response to the recommendations. 

(Pages 
11 - 52) 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
6.   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT (AS AT (Pages 



    

 
2 
 

END FEBRUARY) 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 

53 - 66) 
    
7.   PUBLIC PROTECTION AND PRIVATE SECTOR 

HOUSING COMMISSIONING REVIEW 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 

(Pages 
67 - 80) 

    
8.   MERGER OF TOWN CENTRE AND CAR PARKS CCTV 

SYSTEMS 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 

(Pages 
81 - 
208) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    
9.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

    
10.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 

 

    
11.   TERMS RELATING TO THE USE OF THE PRINCE OF 

WALES STADIUM BY THE CRFC 
Report of the Cabinet Member Sport and Culture 

(Pages 
209 - 
232) 

    
  Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES   
  • Positive Activities 2014 Briefing Note 

• Community Pride 2014 Briefing Note 
 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 15 April 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 
6.00  - 7.15 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Barbara Driver, Councillor Andrew Chard, Councillor 
Anne Regan and Councillor Diggory Seacome 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from the Chief Executive. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. PROCESS FOR APPROVAL OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE STRATEGIC 
ECONOMIC PLAN 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and explained that the Council, 
together with all the other local authorities in Gloucestershire, was a key partner 
in the development of the Gloucestershire Strategic Economic Plan. This would 
be submitted to Government by the Gloucestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership by 31st March and will support a bid for Growth Deal funding.  
 
The Leader stated that there was a mechanism for signing off the plan and he 
was keen to obtain the support of all local councillors. In parallel and in terms of 
governance, a local joint committee, comprising members of the local 
authorities, would oversee the input to the process. The Leader explained that 
the committee had a process of majority voting but if there was an issue specific 
to a particular district the countywide approach was that this could not be voted 
in against the will of the authority in that area.  
 
The Leader also informed that the County intended to establish a scrutiny body, 
similar to the county Health and Care Overview Scrutiny Committee comprising 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 15 April 2014 
 

a representative of each district council and probably 6 members (one from 
each district area) from the County Council.  
 
This report would be submitted to Council for debate although it was Cabinet 
who held the formal decision making powers to authorise the process. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
1. it be noted that the Leader of the Council, intends to consult with 
the Cabinet members for Built Environment and Finance and Group 
Leaders, to sign off the Gloucestershire Strategic Economic Plan, subject 
to: 
 

a) its proposals remaining within the Council
[...]
ember Housing and Safety, Councillor Peter Jeffries  
Accountable officer Mike Redman – Director of Built Environment 
Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision No 
Executive summary A review of dog fouling was initiated by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in July 2013 and a task group was set up with defined terms of 
reference. 
Following a number of meetings and site visits, the scrutiny task group has 
come up with 13 recommendations which, if adopted by Cabinet, would 
greatly enhance efforts to reduce dog fouling in Cheltenham. 
The report of the scrutiny task group was considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (O & S) on 3 March 2014 and a full excerpt of the 
minutes of the O&S meeting is attached as an appendix.  
Since the O&S review of dog fouling, the Community Protection Service has 
been part of a fast track commissioning review. The service will move to the 
directorship of Mike Redman from 1st April 2014 as part of a new 
Environmental and Regulatory Services Division, and the commissioning 
review will continue in more detail. This should identify further opportunities 
to provide enhanced service outcomes although it is recognised in the risk 
assessment accompanying this report that there may also be risks 
associated with the review.  Therefore Recommendation 12 in section 5.3 of 
the attached report is vital in order to implement the other recommendations 
(Recommendation 12: ensure the community protection team has the 
resources to fulfil its duties in this area…) 
 

Recommendations The Cabinet is recommended to: 
1. Consider and approve the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task 

Group Report as laid down in paragraph 5.3 of the scrutiny report, 
and taking into account the officer comments in Appendix 2, 
subject to the service planning and delivery requirements of the 
commissioning review on the new Environmental and Regulatory 
Services Division;  

2. To note that O&S have scheduled a review of the implementation of 
the recommen
[...]
ng exercise at the end of February 2014. The report 
covers the Council’s revenue, capital, treasury management and the 
Housing Revenue Account. The report identifies any known variations to the 
2013/14 current budget and a position statement on major schemes. 

Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
1. Notes the contents of this report including the key projected 

variances to the current 2013/14 budget and the total projected  
budget saving of £11,300.                                                    

 
Financial implications  As detailed throughout this report. 

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote,  sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 264125 

Legal implications None specifically arising from the recommendation. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,   Peter.Lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk,     
01684 272695 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

HR Business Partners continue to work closely with SLT and Service 
Managers to ensure budget savings are achieved. 
Contact officer:   Julie McCarthy ,   
 julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1. 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Key elements of the budget are aimed at delivering the corporate 
objectives within the Corporate Business Plan. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None. 

Agenda Item 6
Page 53



 

   

February budget monitoring report 15-4-14 Page 2 of 10  
 

1. Background 
1.1 This report provides the last monitoring position statement for the financial year 2013/14. The 

purpose of this report is to notify members of the anticipated outturn position for 2013/14 including 
any known requests for budgets to be carried forward into 2014/15.  Significant variances 
(minimum £50,000) are highlighted in this report for consideration by members. 

1.2 The budget monitoring report to the end of November 2013 projected an underspend for the year 
of £444,600. As a result of that projection, Cabinet approved recom
[...]
.09 -£7,637.79 £111,562.05 £311,839.50 £131,268.15 £47,530.18 £42,568.72 £77,771.72 £72,526.63 £1,340,584.11

* Value of Invoices with Halted Recovery - invoices with issues to be resolved before payment / futher recovery action e.g. service disputed, bounced direct debits, with bailiffs, etc.

** Value of Invoices Awaiting Credit Note - credit notes have to be authorised on Agresso, until they are authorised the invoices remain outstanding but a complaint code is used to mark them appropriately.

*** Customer Credits - accounts where customers have paid in advance of an invoice, or in error.  

**** No write offs to date.

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 15 April 2014 

Commissioning review of public protection and private 
sector housing 

 
Accountable member Councillor Peter Jefferies, cabinet member housing and safety 
Accountable officer Jane Griffiths, director commissioning 
Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes  
Executive summary The review of public protection and private sector housing is one of a 

range of commissioning reviews which have been undertaken by the 
council.  It covered the full range of services undertaken by the public 
protection team and the built environment enforcement team including 
environmental health, community safety, licensing, private sector housing, 
enforcement, lifelines and disabled facilities grants. 
A member steering group was set up to assist with the review and to 
provide a sounding board to the cabinet lead.  The project team involved 
the cabinet lead and officers from the commissioning division, HR, finance, 
ICT and legal, and the managers from the services in scope. 
A range of outcomes were identified building on outcomes from previous 
reviews as well as new outcomes based on specific needs and these are 
set out in appendix 2.  The review then assessed two delivery models; a 
shared service with our GO Shared Service partners and an in-house 
proposal.  
Having completed the assessment of the two proposals, the cabinet 
member and project team concluded that neither the shared service nor 
the in-house proposal would best meet our outcomes at this current time. 
Instead, the review team has concluded that a much wider in-house 
proposal be developed that would bring into scope all the services under 
the Environmental and Regulatory Services Division – as originally agreed 
by Council in July 2013. The council report at the time set out the scope of 
the division focused on taking an active role in the place-shaping agenda 
and administering public facing services directly provided by the council.   

It is recognised that this will require some additional support to help with 
such structural change and at the outturn we will be putting forward a 
proposal for additional capacity on an invest to save basis. 

The review has not ruled out the potential to share services in the future 
but at this time the above approach is best placed to meet the council's 
needs.  

Recommendations To approve the outcomes as set out in appendix 2 
To endorse the strategic approach to aligning services within the new 
environment and regulatory division as set out in section 7 of the 

Agenda Item 7
Page 67



report. 
To note savings of £114k in 2015/16 with a further £35k in 2016/17 to 
meet the already identified savings targets built into the MTFS  
To bring back a report to cabinet in September on the delivery plan 
for the service redesign and associated structural changes on an 
invest to save basis. 

 

Financial implications An initial assessment of the proposed savings has been undertaken 
but further analysis of the savings identified by the in-house model 
will be needed to ensure they can be accurately built into base 
budget and contribute towards the council’s funding gap. 
The funding of additional resource will be dependent on the council’s 
financial outturn position.  Dependent on the outcome of 
[...]
imisation. 

 
 
March 
2016 

 
 
Mike 
Redman 

 If the inhouse team or 
support services do not 
have the capacity to 
support change then 
timescales may slip or 
benefits may not be 
realised. 

Mike 
Redman 

March 
2014 

3 3 9 R Clear project plan and 
project management 
to take forward work 
planning  
 
Additional capacity to 
be identified on an 
invest to save basis 

July 
2014 
 
 
 
July 
2014 

Jane 
Griffiths 
 
 
 
Jane 
Griffiths 

 

 If savings targets are too 
high this could impact on 
the divisions ability to 
deliver outcomes 

Mike 
Redman 

March 
2014 

3 3 9 R Delivery plan to be 
tested by executive 
board and 
commissioning 
division to ensure that 
it is robust and will 
deliver outcomes 
required 

Date to 
be 
agreed 

Andrew 
North 

 

            
 

 

P
age 79



 

P
age 80



 

   

$1kc0pubx.doc Page 1 of 11 Last updated 28 April 2014 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 15th April, 2014 

Merger of Town Centre and Car Parks CCTV Systems 
 
 

Accountable member Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Housing and Safety 
Accountable officer Mike Redman, Director of Environmental and Regulatory Services 
Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary This report relates to the recommended merger of the Town Centre and Car 

Parks CCTV systems. 
The report proposes the merger of these two systems in a manner which is 
compatible with an upgrade from analogue to digital systems.  A movement 
away from costly revenue streams to a much more cost effective system of 
transmitting these images to the Police CCTV control room, whether that is 
contained within its current location at Cheltenham Police Station or 
elsewhere in the future.   
The purpose of this report is:- 
1) to outline a proposed direction of travel for Town Centre and Car Park 

CCTV, as at 1 April 2014 
2) to ensure that the two separate existing CCTV systems will be merged 

into one which is monitored remotely by Gloucestershire Police; 
3) to provide a more cost effective fit for purpose system; and 
4) to provide flexibility for the decommissioning of the existing Police control 

room location and its simple re-installation and re-commissioning in a 
new control room location as and when required 

The projected budget for a complete digital upgrade, which incorporates both 
the Town Centre and Car Park CCTV systems and a practical migration to a 
digital wireless network, is approximately £249,000 which could be over a 
phased implementation period drawing on existing and future capital spend 
as required. 
This upgrade cost includes a significant overhaul of the existing control and 
recording systems and removes the reliance on fibre optics to provide links to 
existing CCTV locations, thereby securing revenue savings against current 
line rental costs.  Revenue efficiencies are already being made by the 
removal of CCTV camera’s from North Place and Portland Street car parks. 
A full digital upgrade will provide an easy pathway for relocation of the 
existing control room to another location.  If the recommendations are 
agreed, taking into account legal requirements including time scales in 
relation to tender and contract arrangements, it is estimated that to complete 

Agenda Item 8
Page 81



 

   

$1kc0pubx.doc Page 2 of 11 Last updated 28 April 2014 
 

this schedule of work will take at least 12 months. 

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to:- 
i)  Approve in principle the merger and full digital upgrade of the 
 Town  Centre and Car Park CCTV systems; 
ii) Approve the temporary extension of the current Town Centre 
 CCTV  maintenance contract until  procurement processes are 
 completed for the upgrading works; 
iii) Give delegated authority, to the Director of Environmental and 
 Regulatory Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
 Housing and Safety, to approve appropriate specification 
 requirements for tender processes, and agree the capital and 
 revenue implications within existing resources; 
iv) Approve that one contractor is appointed to carry out this agreed 
 work, as well as undertaking the maintenance contract for the 
 merged system. 

  
  
 
Financial implications The full digital upgrade is anticipated to cost £249k.  A carry forward 

request will be made at the end of 2013/14 for unspent Town Centre and 
Car Parking CCTV capital budgets to support the delivery of this scheme; 
this currently amounts to £145,800.  The council budgets for £100k per 
annum to cover the capital costs of Town Centre and Car Parking CCTV.  
The 2013/14 carry forward will be added to the 2014/15 allocation to fund 
the costs of the scheme (£245,800 in total).  It is likely that the delivery of 
the scheme will span 2014/15 and 2015/16 financial years and therefore 
the shortfall (currently £3,200) will be able to be funded from the budget 
allocation for 2015/16. 
It is understood that the scheme will result in cost savings generated by 
moving away from broadband circuits and BT leased fibre optics onto a 
digital platform.  The profiling and confirmation of these cashable savings 
will need to be looked at in more detail once further information is 
available. 
Contact officer:   Nina Philippidis, Accountant 
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk (01242) 264121 

Page 82



 

   

$1kc0pubx.doc Page 3 of 11 Last updated 28 April 2014 
 

Legal implications The Council must comply with the contract procedure rules in the 
Constitution when going out for procurement.  The tender will need cabinet 
member acceptance if the cost of the contract is over £100,000.00. 
A waiver from the contract procedure rules will be required if the 
maintenance contact is to be extended. 
The current agreement between CBC and Gloucestershire Police Authority 
for the use of the camera and the monitoring of the personal data will need 
to be reviewed and extended, to include any new cameras and ensure that 
any personal data is used and/or shared in 
[...]
nic that have little or no impact on the space may not need an application, however, 
always check with the council first who will want to make sure that the activity will not 
present a problem for other users of the space. 
 

Page 252



 

11 

 
More information is on the council’s website: 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/463/parks_and_open_spaces_events/278/events_held
_on_council_land/2 
 
If the proposed event will entail any objects to be placed on a public highway (i.e. 
promotional stands etc.), consent for these will have to be obtained from the licensing 
section subject to the Council’s Street Trading Policy which can be accessed here: 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/200129/licences_and_street_trading-
streets/107/objects_on_the_highway 
 
 

 
 

Page 253



Page 254
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Report of the Dog Fouling Scrutiny Task Group
	2014_04_15_CAB_OS_Dog_fouling_covering_report
	2014_04_15_CAB_Excerpt_O&S_Minutes

	6 Quarterly budget monitoring report (as at end February)
	2014_04_15_CAB_Budget_Monitoring_Appendix 2 CTAX_NNDR
	2014_04_15_CAB_Budget_Monitoring_Appendix_3_Aged_debt

	7 Public protection and private sector housing commissioning review
	8 Merger of Town Centre and Car Parks CCTV Systems
	2014_03_18_CAB_Complete Feasibility Study incl Wireless Survey

	11 Terms relating to the use of the Prince of Wales Stadium by the CRFC
	2014_04_15_CAB_Terms_Use_POW_CRFC_App2
	2014_04_15_CAB_Use_POW_CRFC_Appendix 3
	2014_04_15_CAB_Use_POW_CRFC_Appendix 4

	Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES
	2014_04_15_CAB_Positive_Activities_briefing note_App1
	2014_04_15_CAB_Community_Pride_briefing_note
	2014_04_15_CAB_Community_Pride_briefing_note_guidelines




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 
6.00  - 6.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Sport and Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built 
Environment), Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services) and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rawson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE DOG FOULING SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
Councillor Penny Hall, Chair of the Dog Fouling Scrutiny Task Group, was 
invited to address the Cabinet. She briefly gave the background to the review 
and outlined the work and visits the group had undertaken. She paid tribute to 
the commitment of those involved, both officers and members. She gave 
particular thanks to Bev Thomas, Democracy Officer, who had facilitated the 
work of the group. 
 
On behalf of the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety thanked the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Task Group for its report and said that dog fouling was an 
issue that affected every ward in the town. He highlighted the partnership 
working which officers were involved in and many of the recommendations 
would be picked up through this work. He was pleased to take on board all of 
the recommendations of the group, subject to the service planning and delivery 
requirements of the commissioning review on the new Environmental and 
Regulatory Services Division. Cabinet Members also welcomed the report and 
recognised that whilst this affected all areas there were particular hotspot areas 
in the town. 
 
Finally, the Chair of the Dog Fouling Scrutiny Task Group thanked Cabinet for its 
enthusiastic support of the recommendations. She reiterated that it was only a 
small number of dog owners who were irresponsible but highlighted the dangers 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
 

that this could cause. She also emphasised that the scrutiny task group, which 
was cross-party, had demonstrated that scrutiny can work well.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The recommendations of the Scrutiny Task Group Report as laid 
down in paragraph 5.3 of the scrutiny report, and taking into 
account the officer comments in Appendix 2, subject to the service 
planning and delivery requirements of the commissioning review 
on the new Environmental and Regulatory Services Division be 
approved; 

 
2. It be noted that O&S have scheduled a review of the implementation 

of the recommendations in 12 months time. 
 
 

6. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT (AS AT END FEBRUARY) 
In the absence of the Cabinet Member Finance, the Leader of the Council 
introduced the budget monitoring report which updated Members on the 
Council’s current financial position for 2013/14 based on the monitoring 
exercise at the end of February 2014. The report covered the Council’s 
revenue, capital, treasury management and the Housing Revenue Account and 
identified any known variations to the 2013/14 current budget and a position 
statement on major schemes.  
 
The Leader explained that the Council was in a positive position and the results 
were encouraging. He highlighted that the budget monitoring report to the end 
of November 2013 projected an underspend of £444 k which had now been 
redeployed.The anticipated outturn position was projected to deliver a further 
budget saving of £11 300. The Leader then emphasised that carry-forward 
requests would be scrutinised thoroughly. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
the contents of this report including the key projected variances to the 
current 2013/14 budget and the total projected budget saving of £11,300 
be noted. 
 

7. PUBLIC PROTECTION AND PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 
COMMISSIONING REVIEW 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report and explained 
that the review of public protection and private sector housing was one of a 
range of commissioning reviews which had been undertaken by the council. A 
member steering group had been set up to assist with the review and to provide 
a sounding board to the cabinet lead. The project had faced some challenging 
timescales and he paid tribute to the work of officers involved.  He reported that 
having completed the assessment of the two proposals he and the project team 
concluded that neither the shared service nor the in-house proposal would meet 
the outcomes at the current time. It was instead concluded that a wider in-house 
proposal be developed to bring into scope all the services under the 
Environmental and Regulatory Services Division which came into force on 1 
April 2014. The Cabinet Member recognised that this review would require 
some additional support and it was the intention that at outturn a proposal for 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
 

additional capacity would be put forward on an invest to save basis. 
The Leader added that it had been the right approach to investigate 
opportunities as they arose and it had shown that officers were prepared to act 
quickly. 
RESOLVED THAT 

1. the outcomes as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
2. the strategic approach to aligning services within the new 

environment and regulatory division as set out in section 7 of the 
report be endorsed. 

3. Savings of £114k in 2015/16 with a further £35k in 2016/17 to meet 
the already identified savings targets built into the MTFS be noted. 

4. A report be brought back to Cabinet in September on the delivery 
plan for the service redesign and associated structural changes on 
an invest to save basis. 

 
8. MERGER OF TOWN CENTRE AND CAR PARKS CCTV SYSTEMS 

The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report which proposed 
the merger of the Town Centre and Car Parks CCTV systems which was 
compatible with an upgrade from analogue to digital systems. This would be a 
more cost effective system and would be monitored remotely by 
Gloucestershire Police. He added that the scheme would result in cost savings 
and the scheme would be delivered by the existing unspent capital budget for 
town centre and car parking CCTV. The Cabinet Member also explained that 
there would be one maintenance contract to cover a merged system and this 
would be more cost effective. 
 
The Leader commented that this was a proposal for agreement in principle and 
the cost implications would be assessed once the tendering process was 
complete. It would therefore be subject to further scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the merger and full digital upgrade of the Town Centre and Car 
Park CCTV systems be approved in principle 

2. the temporary extension of the current Town Centre CCTV 
maintenance contract until procurement processes are completed 
for the upgrading works be approved; 

3. authority be delegated to the Director of Environmental and 
Regulatory Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Safety, to approve appropriate specification 
requirements for tender processes, and agree the capital and 
revenue implications within existing resources 

 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
 

4. one contractor is appointed to carry out this agreed work, as well 
as undertaking the maintenance contract for the merged system be 
approved 

 
9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture informed Members that the Wilson had 
been put forward for four awards, including in the Leisure and Culture sector. 
She also informed Members that the County Council’s youth activities fund had 
now been launched. The focus this year would be on young people not in 
education and the negative effect of alcohol related behaviour especially in the 
town centre of young people congregating in the town. The process involved the 
Positive Lives and Positive Participation Partnerships and the voluntary sector 
and representatives of these would make a decision on the allocation of 
funding. She also explained that £5 000 of funding would be top sliced for the 
purposes of financing the training of voluntary youth workers. 
 
The Leader of the Council informed members of the launch of the Community 
Pride Fund whereby community groups had the opportunity to bid for £5 000 
match funding. He also informed that a small pot of funding would be available 
for special events. The deadline for bids was 23 June and there would be a 
cross party panel which would adjudicate the bids. This would be reported back 
to Cabinet in July. 
 
Finally, the Leader wished to put on record his thanks to officers who had 
supported Cabinet over the last two years and to his Cabinet colleagues for 
their valuable contributions. 
 

10. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed the meeting that he had taken a 
decision to undertake a trial of mixed plastic recycling at a number of the larger 
bring sites for a minimum of three months, subject to evaluation criteria being 
agreed before implementation and to close a number of smaller bring sites on 
or after 22 August 2014. He informed that a report would be brought back to 
Cabinet in September on permanent implementation if the trial was successful. 
 
The Cabinet Member Built Environment reported that he had taken a decision to 
support the request from the owner of the Brewery Site, NFU Mutual, for the 
authority to consider using its compulsory purchase powers, if necessary to 
acquire any third party interest to enable the development of the Brewery Site. 
The decision requested the Director of Environmental and Regulatory Services 
to undertake the preparatory work required for compulsory purchase process 
should this be necessary, subject to NFU Mutual underwriting all of the 
Council’s reasonable and proper costs. He also noted that if it was considered 
by the Director of Environmental and Regulatory Services that it was necessary 
and appropriate for a CPO to be made, that a report would be taken to Cabinet 
seeking approval to the making of the order. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety explained that he had taken a 
decision to provide a grant to Cheltenham Housing Aid Centre in the sum of 
£7500 for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. This funding would be used 
for clients who are moving on from supported accommodation into independent 
living. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 May 2014 
 

The Leader of the Council reported that he had made the decision, in the 
absence of the Cabinet Member Finance, to appropriate 29 Crabtree Place 
under Section 232 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to be held for 
general purposes under the Local Government Act 1972 for the purposes of the 
benefit, improvement and development of the Authority’s area; and to dispose 
of 29 Crabtree Place to Cheltenham Borough Homes under Section 123 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 for £1.00.  
 
 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
In accordance with Section 100A(4)Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A)Local Government Act 1972, namely : 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
 

12. TERMS RELATING TO THE USE OF THE PRINCE OF WALES STADIUM BY 
THE CRFC 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture introduced the report and outlined the 
background to the issue. She reported that verbal agreement with CRFC had 
now been reached and Cabinet agreement was sought on the 
recommendations outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The recommendations as laid down in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


